the coming periods. Since CA Immobilien Anlagen AG traditionally has a good equity capital base and it still has adequate available cash and cash equivalents,
this will not have any negative effects on the growth of the company for the time being. In addition, fresh equity capital can be raised at project company level.

Interest rate risk
Risks resulting from changes in interest rates basically only concern long-term loans. In order to reduce the interest rate risk, a mix of long-term fixed

interest rate and variable interest rate loans is used. The variable interest rate loans concluded also include derivative financial instruments (interest rate caps,
interest rate swaps). However, the purpose of all of these is just to hedge against interest rate risks from underlying transactions. A list of all major interest rate
liabilities and details on maturities is given in 2.2.11. in these Notes.

A change in interest rates of 100 basis points would have the following effect on the income statement and the equity capital. This analysis is based on the
assumption that all other variables, especially exchange rates, will remain constant:

Recognised in the income statement Recognised directly in the equity capital

€ 1,000

Increase of

100 bp

Decrease of

100 bp

Increase of

100 bp

Decrease of

100 bp

31 December 2007

Variable rate instruments – 11,559.4 11,559.4 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps 9,501.4 – 9,501.4 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (valuation) 5,301.6 – 5,301.6 55,699.3 – 55,699.3

3,243.6 – 3,243.6 55,699.3 – 55,699.3

31 December 2006

Variable rate instruments – 8,658.0 8,658.0 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps 6,829.9 – 6,829.9 0.0 0.0

Interest rate swaps (valuation) 0.0 0.0 45,491.1 – 45,491.1

– 1,828.1 1,828.1 45,491.1 – 45,491.1

137Annual Report 2007   CA Immo

Consolidated Financial Statements

The sensitivity analysis is based on the balance sheet values as at 31.12.2007 assuming a change in interest rates of 100 basis points. The floating rate
instruments include interest rate-dependent financial liabilities and loans without taking account of hedge relations. In the case of the financial derivatives
(cash flow hedges), a change in the interest rate results in a component which has an effect on the income statement as well as the change in the value of the
cash flow hedges recognised in the equity capital.

Currency risk